PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

 SUBMISSION TYPE:
 NEW ASSIGNMENT

 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:
 ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Applied Minds, LLC	06/20/2013

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	TouchTable, Inc.
Street Address:	31 N. Fair Oaks Ave.
City:	Pasadena
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	91103

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 13

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7728821
Patent Number:	7719523
Patent Number:	7907124
Patent Number:	8139043
Patent Number:	7724242
Patent Number:	8072439
Patent Number:	8188985
Patent Number:	8269739
Application Number:	13413594
Application Number:	13605351
Application Number:	13458915
Application Number:	12857436
Application Number:	13686692

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

PATENT REEL: 030651 FRAME: 0496 **Fax Number**: 6504748401

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 650-474-8400

Email: ptomatters@glenn-law.com

Correspondent Name: Glenn Patent Group
Address Line 1: 3475 Edison Way, Suite L

Address Line 4: Menlo Park, CALIFORNIA 94025

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	APPL
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Michael A. Glenn
Signature:	/MAG/
Date:	06/20/2013

Total Attachments: 4

source=SupplementalAssignment_AppliedMindsLLCtoTouchTableInc#page1.tif source=SupplementalAssignment_AppliedMindsLLCtoTouchTableInc#page2.tif source=SupplementalAssignment_AppliedMindsLLCtoTouchTableInc#page3.tif source=SupplementalAssignment_AppliedMindsLLCtoTouchTableInc#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 030651 FRAME: 0497

SUPPLEMENTAL PATENT ASSIGNMENT

This Supplemental Patent Assignment (the "Supplemental Assignment") is made from Applied Minds, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the "Assignor"), to TouchTable, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "Assignee") further to, and as part of, the Patent Assignment, dated May 1, 2006 between the Assignor and the Assignee (the "Patent Assignment").

1. In the Patent Assignment, the Assignor affirmatively and effectively assigned to the Assignee all of the Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the patents and patent applications set forth on Exhibit B to the Contribution Agreement entered into as of April 21, 2006 (the "Agreement") and any and all divisional applications, continuing or continuation-in-part applications, and reissue patents related thereto or based thereon, any and all patents issuing thereon, and any and all foreign patents and patent applications corresponding thereto or relying thereon for its filing or convention date (the "Patents").

The foregoing assignment was made in consideration for the Assignee's obligations under the Agreement and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which were affirmatively acknowledged and agreed to in the Patent Assignment, by which the Assignor did sell, assign, transfer, convey and deliver to the Assignee all of the Assignor's right, title, and interest in and to the Patents, including all common law rights therein, applications to register therefor and all claims for damages by reason of past infringements of the Patents with the right to sue for and collect the same for its own use and benefit, and for the use and on behalf of its successors, assigns and other legal representatives.

In accordance with the Patent Assignment and in consideration for the Assignee's obligations under the Agreement and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor does hereby acknowledge and agree that it has sold, assigned, conveyed and transferred, and by these presents does hereby irrevocably sell, assign, transfer, convey and deliver, to the Assignee all of the Assignor's right, title and interest in and throughout the world, including, without limitation, in, to and under the issued patents and patent applications set forth in Exhibit B of the Agreement and those patents and patent applications identified below in this Supplemental Assignment, including, without limitation, all reissues, divisionals, revisions, reexaminations, continuations, continuations-in-part, extensions and counterparts (whether foreign or domestic) claiming priority to or based on any of the foregoing items, together with all patents issuing therefrom, all inventions and improvements claimed or described in any of the foregoing, all rights to collect royalties, products and proceeds in connection with any of the foregoing, and all causes of action (whether known or unknown or whether currently pending, filed, or otherwise) and other enforcement rights under, or on account of, any of the Patents and all rights to sue and bring other claims for past, present and future infringement, misappropriation or other violation of any of the foregoing and all rights to recover damages (including attorney's fees and expenses) or lost profits in connection therewith.

Further, in the Patent Assignment, the Assignor authorized the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States of America and the empowered officials of all other governments to issue or transfer all such patents and patent applications to the Assignee, as assignee thereof, or otherwise as the Assignee may direct.

1.

PATENT REEL: 030651 FRAME: 0498

- U.S. patent application serial no. 11/134,802, filed 5/20/05 ("APPL0061") is listed on 2. Exhibit B of the Agreement. U.S. patent application serial no. 11/134,802 included a priority claim to U.S. provisional patent application serial no. 60/647,343, filed 1/25/05 ("APPL0058PR"). Assignor hereby acknowledges and agrees that the Patent Assignment included, and does include, the assignment to Assignee of all right, title, and interest in U.S. provisional patent application serial no. 60/647,343.
- Docket no. APPL0061P is listed on Exhibit B of the Agreement. This docket no. corresponds to PCT patent application PCT/US06/019469, filed 5/18/06. Assignor hereby acknowledges and agrees that the Patent Assignment included, and does include, the assignment to Assignee of all right, title, and interest in PCT patent application PCT/US06/019469.
- PCT patent application PCT/US06/019469 is the basis for a National Phase patent application, that is European patent application serial no. 06760190.6, filed 5/18/06 ("APPL0061EP"). The Patents assigned by the Patent Assignment included, inter alia, any and all foreign patents and patent applications corresponding thereto or relying thereon for its filing or convention date. Assignor hereby acknowledges and agrees that the Patent Assignment included, and does include, the assignment to Assignee of all right, title, and interest in European patent application serial no. 06760190.6, as well as any and all patents that have issued and that may issue therefrom.

Dated: June 20, 2013	ASSIGNOR:
	APPLIED MINDS, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company
	By:
	Name: Kathy Wilk Title: Chief Financial Officer
ACKNOWLEDGED AND ACCEPTED:	
ASSIGNEE:	
TOUCHTABLE, INC., a Delaware corporation	
By: Name: Robert Pette	

Title: CEO

- 2. U.S. patent application serial no. 11/134,802, filed 5/20/05 ("APPL0061") is listed on Exhibit B of the Agreement. U.S. patent application serial no. 11/134,802 included a priority claim to U.S. provisional patent application serial no. 60/647,343, filed 1/25/05 ("APPL0058PR"). Assignor hereby acknowledges and agrees that the Patent Assignment included, and does include, the assignment to Assignee of all right, title, and interest in U.S. provisional patent application serial no. 60/647,343.
- 3. Docket no. APPL0061P is listed on <u>Exhibit B</u> of the Agreement. This docket no. corresponds to PCT patent application PCT/US06/019469, filed 5/18/06. Assignor hereby acknowledges and agrees that the Patent Assignment included, and does include, the assignment to Assignee of all right, title, and interest in PCT patent application PCT/US06/019469.
- 4. PCT patent application PCT/US06/019469 is the basis for a National Phase patent application, that is European patent application serial no. 06760190.6, filed 5/18/06 ("APPL0061EP"). The Patents assigned by the Patent Assignment included, *inter alia*, any and all foreign patents and patent applications corresponding thereto or relying thereon for its filing or convention date. Assignor hereby acknowledges and agrees that the Patent Assignment included, and does include, the assignment to Assignee of all right, title, and interest in European patent application serial no. 06760190.6, as well as any and all patents that have issued and that may issue therefrom.

Dated: June 20, 2013 ASSIGNOR:

APPLIED MINDS, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company

By: Why Wilk

Name: Kathy Wilk

Title: Chief Financial Officer

ACKNOWLEDGED AND ACCEPTED:

ASSIGNEE:

TOUCHTABLE, INC., a Delaware corporation

Ву:_____

Name: Robert Pette

Title: CEO

- 2. U.S. patent application serial no. 11/134,802, filed 5/20/05 ("APPL0061") is listed on Exhibit B of the Agreement. U.S. patent application serial no. 11/134,802 included a priority claim to U.S. provisional patent application serial no. 60/647,343, filed 1/25/05 ("APPL0058PR"). Assignor hereby acknowledges and agrees that the Patent Assignment included, and does include, the assignment to Assignee of all right, title, and interest in U.S. provisional patent application serial no. 60/647,343.
- 3. Docket no. APPL0061P is listed on <u>Exhibit B</u> of the Agreement. This docket no. corresponds to PCT patent application PCT/US06/019469, filed 5/18/06. Assignor hereby acknowledges and agrees that the Patent Assignment included, and does include, the assignment to Assignee of all right, title, and interest in PCT patent application PCT/US06/019469.
- 4. PCT patent application PCT/US06/019469 is the basis for a National Phase patent application, that is European patent application serial no. 06760190.6, filed 5/18/06 ("APPL0061EP"). The Patents assigned by the Patent Assignment included, *inter alia*, any and all foreign patents and patent applications corresponding thereto or relying thereon for its filing or convention date. Assignor hereby acknowledges and agrees that the Patent Assignment included, and does include, the assignment to Assignee of all right, title, and interest in European patent application serial no. 06760190.6, as well as any and all patents that have issued and that may issue therefrom.

Dated: June 20, 2013 ASSIGNOR:

APPLIED MINDS, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company

By:

Name: Kathy Wilk

Title: Chief Financial Officer

ACKNOWLEDGED AND ACCEPTED:

ASSIGNEE:

TOUCHTABLE, INC.,

a Delaware corporation

By: V'("
Name: Robert Pette

Title: CEO

2.